

Case No. 16-7018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PROCTOR ANDREW YOUNG,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF IDABEL & TINA FOSHEE THOMAS, in her individual and
official capacities

Defendants/Appellees

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA, HONORABLE
RONALD A. WHITE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

STEIDLEY & NEAL, P.L.L.C.
CityPlex Towers, 53rd Floor
2448 East 81st Street
Tulsa, OK 74137
918-664-4612 telephone
918-664-4133 facsimile
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. Summary of the Argument 6

IV. Argument & Authorities..... 9

A. No Disparate Treatment Because the Evidence Failed to Establish Pretext. 9

B. As a Matter of Law, the Evidence Does Not Establish a Hostile Work Environment..... 15

C. No Equal Protection Claim as to Mayor Foshee or the City. 17

D. No Malicious Prosecution Claim as a Matter of Law. 23

E. The IIED Claim is Insufficient as a Matter of Law. 26

V. Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bolden v. City of Topeka,
441 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir.2006)..... 18

Carney v. City and County of Denver,
534 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir.2008)..... 7

<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Eddy v. Brown</i> , 1986 OK 3, 715 P.2d 74	26, 27
<i>Edwards v. Wallace Commt’y Coll.</i> , 49 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir.1995).....	16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Flasher Co. Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 1312 (10th Cir.1992).....	11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	16
<i>Green v. New Mexico</i> , 420 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir.2005).....	10
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	18
<i>Jones v. Barnhart</i> , 349 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir.2003).....	10, 16
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir.2000).....	7, 10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir.1999).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Norton v. Liddel</i> , 620 F.2d 1375 (10 th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Perry v. Woodward</i> , 199 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir.1999).	7
<i>Randle v. City of Aurora</i> , 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir.1995).....	19, 20

<i>Rivera v. City of Co. of Denver</i> , 365 F.3d 912 (10th Cir.2004).....	8, 11
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 206 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir.2000).....	18
<i>Stover v. Martinez</i> , 382 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Tex. Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1506 (10th Cir.1997).....	7
<i>Timmerman v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 483 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir.2007).....	7
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir.2008).....	24
Statutes	
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, §9-108	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, §9-118	21
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §46 (comment i)(1965).....	26, 27
